## VILLAGE OF McDONALD, OHIO

## **RESOLUTION NO. 1885-23**

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE ALTERNATIVE TAX BUDGET OF THE VILLAGE OF McDONALD, OHIO, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2024, AND SUBMITTING SAME TO THE TRUMBULL COUNTY AUDITOR.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.281, the Trumbull County Budget Commission has waived the requirement for the Village of McDonald to adopt a tax budget under Section 5705.281 of the Ohio Revised Code for the 2024 calendar year.

WHEREAS, Council of the Village of McDonald deems it prudent to accept this waiver.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF McDONALD, TRUMBULL COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO, that:

<u>Section I.</u> The Council of the Village of McDonald, Ohio, accepts the waiver and will adopt the Alternative Tax Budget process as provided for in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.281 and by the Trumbull County Budget Commission for the 2024 calendar year.

<u>Section II.</u> The Fiscal Officer be and is hereby authorized and directed to certify a copy of said budget and a copy of this resolution and to transmit same to the Auditor of Trumbull County, Ohio.

<u>Section III.</u> Any other ordinances, resolutions, or parts thereof, inconsistent or in conflict with the terms of this resolution are hereby repealed.

<u>Section IV.</u> The passage of this resolution and all deliberations relating to the passage of this resolution were held in open meetings in accordance with the provisions of Ohio Revised Code Section 121.22.

<u>Section V.</u> This Resolution shall take effect, and shall be in full legal force and effect, from and after the earliest period allowable by law.

Passed in Council this  $21^{st}$  day June, 2023.

Mayor

Attest to:

Fiscal Officer